
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

R H Adams 
N Alam 

S S Athwal 
L A Bentley 

G A Boulter (Chair) 

L M Broadley 
F S Broadley (Vice-Chair) 

J K Chohan 
H E Darling 

F S Ghattoraya 

C S Gore 
S Z Haq 

J Kaufman 
K J Loydall 

C J R Martin 
 

I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Service Delivery Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday, 13 June 2023, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Offices, Bushloe House, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2505 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
05 June 2023 

 
 

Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
  
Press & Public Access: 
 
YouTube Live Stream 
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=af1a4xpOO-w  

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

~ Page 1 ~

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=af1a4xpOO-w


 

Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 13 June 2023, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, Station 

Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 7 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Corporate Performance Update (Q4 2022/23) 8 - 59 

 Report of the Head of Customer Service & Transformation  

 
You can access all available public meeting documents  

and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 
 

  

 
   

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 'Your 
Council’ and ‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’ 

Your smart iPad, Android or 
Windows device with the 

intuitive ‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel available 
at bit.ly/3vji3FY or smart 

device with the ‘YouTube’ app. 

 
 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://bit.ly/3vji3FY
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664


Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 14 March 2023, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, 

LE18 2DR ON TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2023 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2300 

 
G A Boulter Chair 
  Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams 
L A Bentley 
D M Carter 
Mrs H E Darling JP 
F S Ghattoraya 
Mrs S Z Haq 
J Kaufman 
K J Loydall 
Mrs S B Morris 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
Z Bradford Safety and Resilience Officer 
B Bull Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
C Harrison Climate Change Officer 
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Wheeliker Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
J W Boyce  
 

28.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors F S Broadley, L M Broadley and R E 
R Morris. 

29.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

30.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

31.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 4



Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 14 March 2023, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 November 2022 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

32.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The action list from the previous meeting held on 29 November 2022 be noted. 

33.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

34.   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Q3 2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out on pages 8 – 
62 of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to note the update on the progress 
achieved during the third quarter against achieving the Council’s Corporate Objectives. 
 
In response to the Chair’s query, it was confirmed that the Council carried out its own 
inspections of void properties rather than the contractor. 
 
Councillor R H Adams left the meeting at 7:42pm and re-entered at 7:43pm. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted. 

35.   CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY CONSULTATION RESULTS 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the presentation (a copy of which is attached to this 
minute) by the Head of Customer Service & Transformation, which asked it to note the 
results of the Customer Experience Strategy Consultation. 
 
The Committee raised concerns about the planned 30-minute lunch closures at the new 
customer service reception at Brocks Hill and queried whether the reception role could be 
split into two-part time job share roles. The Committee was advised that the role could be 
advertised as both a full time (35 hours) role and as two-part time roles at the same time. 
The team would still need to review/interview candidates based on merit. If a job share 
could be achieved the team would go with this route, if not the team would appoint a full 
time receptionist and the reception would close at lunch for 30 minutes. This was agreed 
and accepted by all. 
 
Councillor R H Adams left the meeting at 8:15pm. 
 
The Committee confirmed their wish that the three customer service appointment hubs be 
situated in the three town centres of Oadby, Wigston and South Wigston. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 

~ Page 4 ~



Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 14 March 2023, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the presentation be noted. 

36.   CLIMATE CHANGE BASELINE STUDY 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report, appendices and presentation (as set out 
on pages 63 – 117 of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to note the outcomes of 
the Climate Change Baseline Study. 
 
The Committee queried how many trees would need to be planted to offset the energy 
required to heat the leisure centre pools and Officers advised they will provide this 
information after the Committee. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted. 

37.   RETAINED RIGHT TO BUY RECEIPTS 
 
The Committee gave considerations to the report and appendix (as set out on pages 3-8 
of the agenda update pack) which asked it to note how the Council intended to allocate 
Right To Buy receipts through property acquisitions and development opportunities. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The contents of the report and appendix be noted. 

38.   REVIEW OF TOWN CENTRE PUBLIC BINS (2023) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out on pages 118 – 119 of the 
agenda reports pack) which asked it to make a decision on whether to remove, repair or 
replace the town centre public bins on Bell Street in Wigston. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The metal style bins be removed and replaced as soon as is practicably possible. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.49 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 TBC 
 

 
 

~ Page 5 ~



Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 14 March 2023, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 6 ~



 

 

 

Service Delivery 
Committee 

Tuesday, 13 June 
2023 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Corporate Performance Update (Q4 2022/23)  

Report Author(s): Trish Hatton (Head of Customer Service & Transformation) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide an update on progress during Quarter 4 of the 2022/23 
Financial Year towards achieving the priorities of the Oadby and 
Wigston Borough Council’s Strategic Objectives as agreed in the 
Corporate Plan 2019 - 2024. The report updates Members on the 
Council’s key performance indicators with appendices for information 
on service updates, items of note from working groups and future 
events. 

Report Summary: This report contains KPIs which relate to continuous improvement in 
line with our Corporate Plan 2019
[...]
that the Council has to report and measure from a legislative, legal or need to report to a 
particular body.  
 

1.6 These measures are “outcome” based measures, meaning that they identify key 
deliverables for the authority that actively work towards meeting the Corporate Objectives, 
and will allow for greater accountability and transparency. This will mean that the public, 
Members and Officers can clearly see how the Council is performing against its objectives, 
and if it isn’t, then why it isn’t. 
 

2.0 Corporate Performance 

2.1     The following report provides analysis and statistics on the performance of the indicators     
used to monitor our progress against the Council’s Corporate Objectives as set out in the           
Corporate Plan (2019-2024).  

2.2 There are three main objectives, with these being: 
 Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities  
 Growing the Borough Economically 
 Providing Excellent Services 

 
2.3 There are Key Performance Indicators for our Corporate Plan Objectives. These are 

categorised by each objective and service delivery arm. Each target has been graded using    
the Red/Amber/Green status ranking system. 
 
There is also a “blue” ranking and this is for indicators where work has yet to begin, and 
therefore cannot be ranked.  
 
Finally, there is a “white” rating where the indicator cannot be met due to circumstances 
outside of the Council’s control. The scoring system has been applied using the following 
definitions: 

Green  Target fully achieved or currently on track to achieve target 

Amber  Indicator is in danger of falling behind target 

Red  Indicator is off target or has been completed behind the deadline target. 

2.4 Continuous Improvement Key Performance Indicators - Out of the 44 indicators, 40 
were due for reporting as at the end of Quarter 4 2022-2023. 

Of the 40: 

38 were Green status  

1 were Amber status 

           1 were Red status 

This equates to 94% Green, 3% Amber and 3% Red st
[...]
nefits team is responsible for the administration of Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Support as well as facilitating the implementation of Universal Credit which will ultimately 
replace Housing Benefit for most working-age claimants. Demand on the Discretionary 
Housing Payment scheme which supports those most vulnerable with their housing costs 
remains high, and lots of work has been done to ensure that the right people are supported 
through the cost-of-living crisis. Processing of change of circumstances documents by the 
team remains the fastest in Leicestershire, and significant work has been done to ensure 
DWP claim intervention targets for 2022-23 were met. 

Revenues 

The Revenues team is responsible for administering and collecting £34.6m of Council Tax 
and £12.2m of National Non Domestic Rates which is does on behalf of Leicestershire 
County Council, the Leicestershire Police Service, the Combined Fire and Rescue Service, 
Central Government, and Oadby and Wigston Borough Council. Over 24,000 annual bills 
were produced and issued in Q4, and the team have handled a significant spike in telephone 
calls, maintaining an answer rate above 87%. 

~ Page 18 ~



 
Revenues Calls 

Quarter 4 Jan Feb Mar 

Number of calls  1169 1112 1492 

Number of calls answered 1048 978 1292 

Percentage answered 90% 88% 87% 

Number of abandoned 
calls 

121 134 200 

Average wait time before 
abandonment 

3:37 4:17 3:56 

 

Performance is measured through a comprehensive series of indicators which are reported 
to the appropriate management team. Collection rates and arrears levels are also reported 
as part of the Council’s Key Performance Indicators. 

Collection Rates 

Collection Rates for Council Tax are 0.64% lower than target, and 1.51% higher than the 
same point last year. Business Rates collection is down by 2.26% against target, but up 
1.85% against the same point last year. Work continues with the collection rate 
improvement plan, and vacancies approve
[...]
ces Day Event Flag raising 

Sunday 25th 
June  2023 

Armed Forces Cream Tea 
event at Elliott Hall, South 
Wigston 

Event Event 

September 
2023 (date TBC) 

Armed Forces Breakfast Event Annual event 

 

Observance 

Date Overview Details  

2 February 2023 Time to Talk Day Observance 

8 March 2023 Holi Hindu holiday 

22 March 2023 Ramadan Begins Muslim observance 

5 – 13 April 2023 Passover Jewish holiday 

7 – 10 April 2023 Easter Christian observance/national holiday 

21 April 2023 Eid Muslim holiday 

23 April 2023 St George’s Day National observance 

15 – 21 May 2023 Mental Health 
Awareness Week 

Observance 

30 August 2023 Raksha Bandhan Hindu holiday 

~ Page 57 ~

Appendix 6



 
Observance 

Date Overview Details  

19 September 2023 Samvatsari Jain holiday 

24 – 25 September 2023 Yom Kippur Jewish holiday 

 

~ Page 58 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Corporate Performance Update (Q4 2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Operational Update Q4
	Appendix 2 - Lightbulb Partnership Dashboard Q4
	Appendix 3 - Customer Service Statistical Analysis Q4
	Appendix 4 - Bi-annual Complaints Report
	Appendix 5 -  Working Groups Update
	Appendix 6 - Forward Planning Events Calendar




Minutes of the meeting


Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 13 June 2023, 7.00 pm  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE HELD AT/BY 
COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, 

LE18 2DR ON TUESDAY, 13 JUNE 2023 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2505 

 
G A Boulter Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
R H Adams 
N Alam 
S S Athwal 
L A Bentley 
J K Chohan 
H E Darling 
M L Darr 
F S Ghattoraya 
C S Gore 
S Z Haq 
K J Loydall 
C J R Martin 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
B Bull Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
A Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs L M Broadley and J Kaufman. 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor M L Darr substituted for Councillor J Kaufman. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 March 2023 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 



Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 13 June 2023, 7.00 pm  

 

 

5.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

7.   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Q4 2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out on pages 8 – 
59 of the agenda reports pack), which asked it to note the update on the progress made 
during Quarter 4 of the 2022/23 Financial Year towards achieving the priorities of the 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council’s Strategic Objectives, as agreed in the Corporate 
Plan 2019 - 2024. 
 
Councillor M L Darr left the meeting at 7:34pm and re-entered at 7:38pm. 
 
By general affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.25 pm 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


